

# MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

and approved, and that the mayor be authorized and directed to sign same in behalf of the city. Arthur Fields seconded said motion, which unanimously carried.

Said contract was signed by the mayor in open council attested by the city clerk.

Lease, of date April 2, 1935, between City of Pikeville, of the first part, and T. M. Watkins, O. W. Thompson, R. E. Doyle, Jr., Walter Hatcher, J. S. Miller and E. A. Starling, of the second part, by which first party leases to second parties golf course, was presented and read to the council.

A. S. Johnson moved that said lease, above referred to, be accepted and approved, and that the mayor be authorized and directed to sign same in behalf of the city. Arthur Fields seconded said motion, which carried unanimously.

Said contract was signed by the mayor in open council, attested by the city clerk.

Mrs. Erroll Cooper appeared in open council and stated that J. Lee Hatcher, City Assessor, had recommended her as deputy assessor for the year 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried she was appointed deputy assessor for the year 1935, her services to be paid for by the city assessor.

Clyde Childers introduced an ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING RATES FOR WATER FURNISHED BY THE CITY WATER DEPARTMENT IN THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY", and moved that said ordinance be passed and adopted. A. S. Johnson seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Clyde Childers,	Yes;
A. S. Johnson,	Yes;
H. E. Syck,	Yes;
Arthur Fields,	Yes;
G. C. Call,	Yes;
Rush Sword,	absent.

The mayor declared said motion carried and said ordinance duly passed and adopted.

Applications of Dave Weddington and T. H. Deskins, together with bonds, were presented and read to the council, for the sale of beer.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried above applications and bonds were accepted and approved and the city clerk directed to issue licenses accordingly.

T. H. Deskins presented application for whiskey license, together with surety bond in the sum of \$1000.00 and treasurer's receipt for \$200.00, which were read to the council.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried whiskey application and bond of T. H. Deskins were accepted and approved, and clerk directed to issue license accordingly.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried R. E. Hodges was exonerated from the payment of taxes on the sum of \$250.00 for the year 1934, it appearing same was error.

## ORDERED THAT:

A. D. Cline be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent on city hall for the month of April, 1935, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

E. E. Trivette be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.00 for salary as police judge for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, filed and presented bill for \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of March, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts, and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore

## ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$83.00 for salary as street cleaner, 26 days @ \$3.00 and 5 Sundays @ \$1.00 per day, during the month of March, 1935, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Robert Williams be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.70 for 26 days' use of team &c for street cleaner, @ \$1.95 per day, during month of March, 1935, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

Millard Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

G. W. Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. H. Childers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Charley Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, chief of police, presented bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of March, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts, and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore

## ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented and filed bill for \$115.50 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of March, 1935. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$103.95. To the disallowance of the sum of \$11.55 said Hatcher excepts, and accepts said \$103.95 as a credit only. Therefore

## ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$103.95 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

K. J. Day be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Andrew J. Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$271.50 for power for street lights for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Nannie E. Brown be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.45 for laundry bill for city jail for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.71 for incidental expense account as city jailer for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$86.45 for dieting city prisoners for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.00 for attendance at nine fires and fire drills, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Mrs. Loraine Chaney be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as bookkeeper of water department for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$150.00 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.



# MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as pump operator of water department for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$231.00 for power furnished water department for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$45.67 for incidental expense account as water superintendent for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$56.91 for account, as per invoice of date April 1, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$123.89 for galvanized pipe &c., as per invoice of date March 20, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Foster Thornburg Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$23.33 for galvanized pipe, as per invoice of date March 26, 1935, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$133.31 for 20% commission on tax sales of Effie Day, \$149.35; Dora A. Reynolds, \$22.60; and Eliza Steele Shaver estate, \$494.59; payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Curtis Vanover be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$16.00 for attendance at eight fires and fire drills, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

John Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for attendance at one fire, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for balance attorney fee in case of F. A. Hopkins vs. City of Pikeville, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

George Barton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for attendance at one fire, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Walton Ferrell be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for attendance at five fires and fire drills, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Jene Purvis be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$14.00 for attendance at seven fires and fire drills, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Virgil Justice be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.00 for attendance at two fires and fire drills, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Wade Heirs be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.00 for attendance at nine fires and fire drills, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Robert Johnson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.00 for attendance at nine fires and fire drills, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Charley Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for attendance at five fires and fire drills, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

John Reynolds be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$16.00 for attendance at eight fires and fire drills, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

R. L. Newberry be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.75 for painting 39 street signs, as per invoice of date April 1, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Chick Ballard be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.00 for attendance at three fires and fire drills, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Lucien Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for attendance at one fire, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Dow Stevens be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$14.00 for attendance at seven fires and fire drills, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

W. T. Griffith be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for services in connection with case of F. A. Hopkins vs. City of Pikeville, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Bill Huffman be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for attendance at one fire, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Howard Hatmaker be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.00 for attendance at three fires and fire drills, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Bob Bales be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.00 for attendance at one fire, as fireman, during quarter ending March 31, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

W. T. Smith, Circuit Court Clerk, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$31.00 for cost in case of T. M. Peery vs. City of Pikeville, in full, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

O. S. Batten, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.20 for making maps of City of Pikeville, and of Pike County, as per invoice of date March 30, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

D. R. Holley be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for serving one day as special policeman, as per invoice of date April 2, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.97 for long distance calls for police department in full to March 16, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Francis, Francis & Trivette, Inc., be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for bond on premium of Ed Auxier, city jailer, for one year from March 25, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$26.00 for light for city buildings for the month of March, 1935, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Moore Lumber Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.48 for hinges &c for city building, as per invoice of date December 7, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Home Furniture Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$46.10 for beds, lineoleum &c for city jail, as per invoice of date March 1, 1935, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

*H. J. Day*  
Mayor.

ATTEST:

*J. M. Katcher*  
City Clerk.